
Meet Your New  
ParlorBoss

The ultimate tool for herd organization and 
treatment in the parlor — VAS ParlorBoss 

minimizes lockup times and gives your herd 
more time to do what it does best: produce milk.    

Learn More at VAS.com.

ImproveS Fiber 
digestibility 

IMPROVES RUMEN 
EFFICIENCY 

1.

2. INCREASES 
COMPONENT

VALUE

3.
REDUCES HEALTH

 ISSUES

Feeding molasses based liquid supplements at recommended levels 
increases fiber digestibility. This allows dairy producers to maintain milk 
production on higher-forage diets. Higher-forage diets lead to better rumen 
efficiency, production of milk with higher components and cows with less 
health issues. Sugars stimulate fiber-digesting bacteria more effectively than 
starch.

Why QLF?

www.qlf.com 800.236.2345

Jerome, ID — (800) 320-1424 or (208) 324-7513
Irvine, CA — (949) 403-6371
New Castle, PA — (724) 601-8268
Edger ton, WI — (608) 576-2580

2018 U.S. dairy trade & processing
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Central America

8 $207,106 +6 $41,159

Mexico

1 $1,397,581 +4 $216,208

Caribbean

7 $231,793 +12 $5,325

Africa

12 $83,436 +11 $12,920

Southeast Asia

3 $770,549 +9 $21,753

Oceania

6 $242,129 -3 $475,378

Europe

10 $147,334 -1 $1,914,339
Middle East

9 $195,813 +10 $18,016

East Asia

2 $1,210,172 +7 $34,110

South Asia

11 $100,619 +8 $30,027

Former Soviet Union

13 $4,786 +13 $4,763

Canada

4 $639,018 +2 $529,265

LEGEND

Mexico

1 $1,397,581 +4 $216,208

Rank Country 2018 Exports
(in thousands of dollars)

1 Mexico 1,397,581

2 Canada 639,018

3 China 500,384

4 South Korea 291,910

5 Japan 270,254

6 Philippines 248,029

7 Indonesia 166,082

8 Australia 155,713

9 Vietnam 145,030

10 Malaysia 101,379

11 Taiwan 94,058

12 Dominican Republic 86,978

13 New Zealand 83,159

14 Saudi Arabia 77,927

15 Chile 77,078

Top 15 countries buying 
U.S. dairy products

Number of
dairy product 

processors 
per state

Rank Country 2018 Imports
(in thousands of dollars)

1 Canada 529,265

2 New Zealand 442,647

3 Italy 396,044

4 Ireland 340,995

5 France 274,379

6 Mexico 216,208

7 Netherlands 194,492

8 Denmark 115,762

9 Spain 108,664

10 Germany 107,221

11 Switzerland 104,376

12 United Kingdom 65,425

13 Chile 47,338

14 Norway 45,375

15 Nicaragua 32,738

Top 15 countries selling 
dairy products to the U.S. 

U.S. dairy exports/imports 
(in thousands of dollars)
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Total U.S. Dairy Exports: 
$5,505,775
Total U.S. Dairy Imports: 
$3,416,342

ExportsExports
Top 15 countries buying 

Exports
Top 15 countries buying 

2018 Value of dairy products sold 
to the U.S. (in thousands of dollars)

2018 Value of dairy products purchased 
from the U.S. (in thousands of dollars)

Defi cit or surplusRegion rank

Source: USDA Foreign Agriculture Service

Source: USDA-ERS, USDA-NASS, 2017 data
*Farm milk equivalent estimates calculated on a milk-fat basis.

Source: 2017 Number of Dairy Plants,
Dairy Products Summary, USDA, April 2018
*Excludes fl uid and bottled milk processing plants.

U.S. dairy industry 15-year overview

Year
Total milk 

production 
(in millions of lbs)

Number of 
cows 

(in thousands)

Milk per 
cow 

(lbs per year)

Licensed 
dairy herds

Average 
herd size

2004 170,832 9,010 18,960 66,830 135
2005 176,931 9,050 19,550 64,540 140
2006 181,782 9,137 19,895 62,070 147
2007 185,654 9,189 20,204 59,130 155
2008 189,982 9,315 20,395 57,127 163
2009 189,334 9,203 20,573 54,942 168
2010 192,848 9,119 21,148 53,132 172
2011 196,164 9,194 21,336 51,291 179
2012 200,537 9,233 21,720 49,281 187

2013 201,231 9,224 21,816 46,975 196

2014 206,054 9,257 22,259 44,809 207

2015 208,597 9,314 22,396 43,534 214

2016 212,405 9,325 22,778 41,819 223

2017 215,466 9,392 22,941 40,219 234

2018 217,575 9,399 23,149 37,468 251

Number of  
licensed herds

Wisconsin 8,500

Pennsylvania 6,200

New York 4,190

Minnesota 2,980

Ohio 2,200

Michigan 1,520

California 1,335

Iowa 1,120

Indiana 965

Missouri 920

Top 10

Milk per cow
(lbs of milk)

Michigan 26,340

Colorado 25,892

New Mexico 25,106

Idaho 24,875

Washington 24,318

Wisconsin 24,002

Nebraska 24,000

Iowa 23,945

Arizona 23,933

Texas 23,933

Top 10

Dairy receipts 
as a % of 

state’s total 
farm receipts

Vermont 62%

New York 52%

Wisconsin 48%

New Mexico 45%

Idaho 35%

Pennsylvania 30%

Michigan 25%

New Hampshire 24%

Utah 22%

Nevada 19%

Top 10

2018 U.S. forage statistics 2018 U.S. dairy statistics

Total forage production is represented by the total of alfalfa, other hay, silage and greenchop production.

States that provided data to NASS were divided into the following regions:
• Southwest: Arizona, California, Nevada, New Mexico, Oklahoma, Texas
• East: Kentucky, New York, Ohio, Pennsylvania
• Northwest: Colorado, Idaho, Montana, Oregon, Utah, Washington, Wyoming
• Midwest: Illinois, Iowa, Kansas, Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, South Dakota, Wisconsin

For market reports updated monthly,
visit www.progressiveforage.com/news/hay-market-reports

Alfalfa hay market trends (dollars per ton)

100 to 1,000 thousand tons

0 to 100 thousand tons

500 to 1,000 thousand tons
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Total forage 
production

more than 15,000 thousand tons

10,000 to 15,000 thousand tons

5,000 to 10,000 thousand tons

2,000 to 5,000 thousand tons

0 to 2,000 thousand tons

5.7 pounds/person

1,732,603 cows
15.1 pounds/person

1,977,687 cows

21.9 pounds/person

2,327,582 cows

Per-capita consumption of select dairy products
(in quantity per person and number of cows required for production)

17.3 gallons/person

1,119,966 cows

7.9 million cows for domestic production

1.5 million cows for export production
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Total corn
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Total greenchop 
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1,000 to 2,000 thousand tons

2018 took a toll on most
Progressive Dairy Editor Dave Natzke

A fourth year of lower milk prices took a 
toll on 2018 U.S. dairy herds, held dairy cow 
numbers in check and resulted in U.S. milk 
production growth of less than 1 percent 
compared to 2017.

U.S. milk production
U.S. milk production hit nearly 217.6 

billion pounds in 2018, up about 2 billion 
pounds (0.95 percent) from 2017. Milk 
production has exceeded year-earlier totals 
in 20 of the last 22 years. (Only 2001 and 
2009 were exceptions.)

Sixteen states registered annual milk 
production increases during 2018, up 
a combined 3.35 billion pounds. States 
posting the largest increases (volume basis) 
were Texas, California, Idaho, Colorado and 
Wisconsin. On a percentage basis, largest 
increases were in Colorado, Texas, Kansas 
and Utah.

Thirty-four states posted production 
decreases during 2018, with combined 
production falling 1.3 billion pounds 
compared with 2017. Largest year-to-year 
declines were in Pennsylvania, Florida and 
Virginia.

State ranking
Based on annual milk production, there 

were changes in dairy state rankings in 
2018. The top fi ve states are California, 
Wisconsin, Idaho, New York and Texas.

Among the top 25 states, Idaho moved 
ahead of New York into third place, 
Colorado moved ahead of Indiana into 14th 
place, and South Dakota moved ahead of 
Vermont into 18th place.

Licensed herds
The average number of dairy farms 

commercially licensed to sell milk fell to 
37,468 in 2018, a decline of 2,731 (7 percent) 
from the year before and down 19,659 (34 
percent) since 2008. Year-over-year declines 

were largest in the Midwest and East, 
where 2,570 herds either left the industry 
or were absorbed into other herds. Based on 
annual averages, Wisconsin lost 590 herds 
during the year, followed by Pennsylvania 
(-370), New York (-280), Minnesota and 
Michigan (each -230). Wisconsin remains 
the nation’s leader in the number of herds at 
8,500. USDA data provides annual averages; 
according to data from the Wisconsin 
Department of Agriculture, Trade and 
Consumer Protection, Wisconsin had 8,110 
dairy farms as of Jan. 1, 2019, down 691 
from the year before.

Cow numbers
The U.S. cow herd averaged 9.399 

million cows in 2018, down 7,000 head 
from 2017. Compared to a year earlier, 
the largest growth in cow numbers was in 
Texas (+22,000), Colorado (+14,000), Idaho 
(+9,000) and Kansas (+7,000). Just nine 
states had more cows than the year before.

California (-15,000 head), Pennsylvania 
(-6,000) and Ohio and Minnesota (each 
-5,000 head) led decliners. In all, 30 states 
had fewer cows than the year before; 11 
states were unchanged.

California remains the national leader 
in cow numbers with 1.734 million head, 
followed by Wisconsin with 1.2748 million 
head.

Herd size
The national average dairy herd size grew 

to 251 cows in 2018, up 17 cows (7.2 percent) 
from 2017. The seven-state Southwest region 
showed the largest growth in cows per herd, 
up 49 head to 1,343. Within that region, 
herds in New Mexico averaged 2,357 cows, 
a 164-cow jump from 2017. Dairy herds now 
average more than 1,000 head in nine states: 
Arizona, California, Colorado, Florida, 
Hawaii, Idaho, Nevada, New Mexico and 
Texas. (A large herd dispersal in Hawaii 

at the end of 2018 will affect that 
state’s average herd size moving 
forward.) East of the Mississippi 
River, herds still average well below 
200 cows.

Milk per cow
Nationally, milk production 

per cow posted a modest 1 percent 
(235 pounds) gain in 2018. By 
state, top-producing cows were in 
Michigan, Colorado, New Mexico, 
Idaho and Washington. Cows in 
Nevada posted the largest year-
over-year increase, up 782 pounds 
per cow. 
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Rank State County

1 CA Tulare

2 CA Merced

3 CA Kings

4 CA Kern

5 CA Stanislaus

6 ID Gooding

7 CO Weld

8 AZ Maricopa

9 CA Fresno

10 WA Yakima

11 ID Cassia

12 PA Lancaster

13 CA San Joaquin

14 AZ Pinal

15 NM Chaves

16 NM Curry

17 ID Twin Falls

18 TX Hartley

19 CA Madera

20 ID Jerome

21 TX Parmer

22 TX Moore

23 NM Roosevelt

24 WI Clark

25 WI Manitowoc

26 TX Castro

27 WI Fond du Lac

28 WI Dane

29 WI Marathon

30 WI Kewaunee

31 TX Erath

32 WI Brown

33 MN Stearns

34 NY Cayuga

35 WI Grant

36 MI Huron

37 MI Gratiot

38 CA Riverside

39 CA San Bernardino

40 IA Sioux

41 TX Deaf Smith

42 WI Shawano

43 MI Clinton

44 WA Whatcom

45 TX Dallam

46 WI Outagamie

47 CO Morgan

48 PA Franklin

49 KS Hamilton

50 TX Lamb

Rank State County

51 WI Dodge

52 ID Elmore

53 NY St. Lawrence

54 ID Canyon

55 VT Franklin

56 NM Lea

57 MI Ottawa

58 ID Lincoln

59 OR Morrow

60 VT Addison

61 MI Sanilac

62 FL Okeechobee

63 WA Grant

64 OH Wayne

65 NM Dona Ana

66 IN Newton

67 NY Wyoming

68 NY Jefferson

69 WI Calumet

70 TX Bailey

71 WA Franklin

72 WI Sheboygan

73 WI Lafayette

74 IN Jasper

75 MN Stevens

76 MI Missaukee

77 NY Onondaga

78 TX Comanche

79 KS Gray

80 ID Owyhee

81 TX Hale

82 VA Rockingham

83 MN Winona

84 OR Tillamook

85 NY Lewis

86 PA Lebanon

87 ID Ada

88 WI Chippewa

89 WI Oconto

90 WI Waupaca

91 WI Green

92 PA Berks

93 IA Dubuque

94 MN Wabasha

95 WI St. Croix

96 IN Elkhart

97 PA Chester

98 MI Lenawee

99 CA Sonoma

100 PA Cumberland

Top 100 dairy counties
(based on May 2018’s milk production)

Northwest Midwest

Southwest East Coast

Northwest 15%

Southwest 31%

Midwest 33%

East 21%

2018
Total milk 
production
by regionNorthwest 15%

Southwest 31%

Midwest 33%

East 21%

2018
Total milk 
production
by region

Source: February 2018 Milk Production Report, USDA
Statistical ties are represented by the same numerical ranking.

10-year changes by state
State 
rank- 

total milk 
production

State

Total milk 
production 
(in millions 

of lbs)

Total milk 
production 
(in millions 

of lbs)

Change  in 
total milk 

from
2008-2018

Number of 
cows

(1,000 head)

Number of 
cows

(1,000 head)

Change in 
number of 

cows
2008-2018

Milk per cow 
(lbs. per year)

Milk per cow 
(lbs. per year)

Change in 
milk per cow  
2008-2018

Number of 
licensed dairy 

herds

Number of 
licensed dairy 

herds

Change in 
licensed dairy 

herds from 
2008-2018

Average
herd size

Average
herd size

Change in 
average herd 

size from  
2008-2018

2008 2018 2008 2018 2008 2018 2008 2018 2008 2018

1 California 41,203 40,413 -790 1,844 1,734 -110 22,344 23,306 +962 1,905 1,335 -570 968 1,299 +331

2 Wisconsin 24,472 30,579 +6,107 1,252 1,274 +22 19,546 24,002 +4,456 13,730 8,500 -5,230 91 150 +59

3 Idaho 12,315 15,149 +2,834 549 609 +60 22,432 24,875 +2,443 635 480 -155 865 1,269 +404

4 New York 12,432 14,882 +2,450 626 623 -3 19,859 23,888 +4,029 5,620 4,190 -1,430 111 149 +37

5 Texas 8,416 12,852 +4,436 418 537 +119 20,134 23,933 +3,799 670 400 -270 624 1,343 +719

6 Michigan 7,763 11,168 +3,405 350 424 +74 22,180 26,340 +4,160 2,390 1,520 -870 146 279 +133

7 Pennsylvania 10,575 10,665 +90 549 519 -30 19,262 20,549 +1,287 7,670 6,200 -1,470 72 84 +12

8 Minnesota 8,782 9,868 +1,086 464 453 -11 18,927 21,784 +2,857 4,865 2,980 -1,885 95 152 +57

9 New Mexico 7,865 8,285 +420 338 330 -8 23,269 25,106 +1,837 160 140 -20 2,113 2,357 +245

10 Washington 5,696 6,736 +1,040 244 277 +33 23,344 24,318 +974 500 410 -90 488 676 +188

11 Ohio 5,130 5,532 +402 280 259 -21 18,321 21,359 +3,038 3,360 2,200 -1,160 83 118 +34

12 Iowa 4,319 5,268 +949 216 220 +4 19,995 23,945 +3,950 2,020 1,120 -900 107 196 +89

13 Arizona 4,349 4,978 +629 186 208 +22 23,382 23,933 +551 120 100 -20 1,550 2,080 +530

14 Colorado 2,935 4,557 +1,622 128 176 +48 22,930 25,892 +2,962 140 120 -20 914 1,467 +552

15 Indiana 3,287 4,161 +874 167 184 +17 19,683 22,614 +2,931 1,670 965 -705 100 191 +91

16 Kansas 2,415 3,708 +1,293 117 159 +42 20,641 23,321 +2,680 425 280 -145 275 568 +293

17 South Dakota 1,796 2,705 +909 90 121 +31 19,956 22,355 +2,399 490 215 -275 184 563 +379

18 Vermont 2,576 2,680 +104 140 127 -13 18,400 21,102 +2,702 1,100 730 -370 127 174 +47

19 Oregon 2,254 2,531 +277 114 123 +9 19,772 20,577 +805 300 220 -80 380 559 +179

20 Florida 2,060 2,381 +321 120 120 NC 17,167 19,842 +2,675 140 95 -45 857 1,263 +406

21 Utah 1,776 2,322 +546 85 100 +15 20,894 23,220 +2,326 260 180 -80 327 556 +229

22 Illinois 1,894 1,878 -16 102 90 -12 18,569 20,867 +2,298 960 600 -360 106 150 +44

23 Georgia 1,355 1,766 +411 76 82 +6 17,829 21,537 +3,708 270 160 -110 281 513 +231

24 Virginia 1,726 1,635 -91 98 83 -15 17,612 19,699 +2,087 725 565 -160 135 147 +12

25 Nebraska 1,083 1,440 +357 58 60 +2 18,672 24,000 +5,328 320 155 -165 181 387 +206

26 Missouri 1,615 1,194 -421 110 83 -27 14,682 14,386 -296 1,760 920 -840 63 90 +28

27 Kentucky 1,210 1,009 -201 90 55 -35 13,444 18,345 +4,901 1,060 540 -520 85 102 +17

28 North Carolina 892 937 +45 47 44 -3 18,979 21,295 +2,316 300 180 -120 157 244 +88

29 Maryland 1,029 925 -104 56 45 -11 18,375 20,556 +2,181 570 380 -190 98 118 +20

30 Nevada 559 734 +175 27 32 +5 20,704 22,938 +2,234 25 20 -5 1,080 1,600 +520

31 Oklahoma 1,061 725 -336 64 40 -24 16,578 18,125 +1,547 310 150 -160 206 267 +60

32 Tennessee 948 634 -314 59 37 -22 16,068 17,135 +1,067 550 250 -300 107 148 +41

33 Maine 603 618 +15 33 30 -3 18,273 20,600 +2,327 330 230 -100 100 130 +30

34 Connecticut 364 427 +63 19 19 NC 19,158 22,474 +3,316 150 110 -40 127 173 +46

35 North Dakota 418 334 -84 26 15 -11 16,077 22,267 +6,190 255 80 -175 102 188 +86

36 Montana 313 274 -39 17 12 -5 18,412 22,833 +4,421 80 60 -20 213 200 -13

37 New Hampshire 299 249 -50 15 12 -3 19,933 20,750 +817 130 100 -30 115 120 +5

38 South Carolina 322 242 -80 18 14 -4 17,889 17,286 -603 80 50 -30 225 280 +55

39 Massachusetts 254 202 -52 15 11 -4 16,933 18,364 +1,431 180 130 -50 83 85 +1

40 Louisiana 319 152 -167 26 11 -15 12,269 13,818 +1,549 200 90 -110 130 122 -8

41 Wyoming 136 142 +7 7 6 -1 19,386 23,700 +4,314 25 10 -15 280 600 +320

42 Mississippi 291 129 -162 20 9 -11 14,550 14,333 -217 160 65 -95 125 138 +13

43 West Virginia 181 111 -70 12 7 -5 15,083 15,857 +774 110 75 -35 109 93 -16

44 New Jersey 169 110 -59 10 6 -4 16,900 18,333 +1,433 110 50 -60 91 120 +29

45 Delaware 110 92 -19 7 5 -2 16,923 19,063 +2,140 55 25 -30 118 192 +74

46 Arkansas 186 74 -112 15 6 -9 12,400 12,333 -67 150 50 -100 100 120 +20

47 Alabama 184 73 -111 12 5 -7 15,333 14,600 -733 65 30 -35 185 167 -18

48 Hawaii 19 34 +16 2 2 NC 10,882 17,000 +6,118 2 2 NC 850 1,000 +150

49 Rhode Island 20 12 -8 1 1 NC 18,091 16,714 -1,377 20 10 -10 55 70 +15

50 Alaska 7 3 -4 1 0 NC 12,000 9,333 -2,667 5 1 -4 120 300 +180

U.S. total 189,982 217,575 +27,593 9,315 9,399 +84 20,395 23,149 +2,754 57,127 37,468 -19,659 163 251 +88

For reprints, contact Progressive Publishing at (208) 324-7513
or download the latest copies of our dairy, forage or beef stats online at progressivepublish.com/stats 

State ranking- 
 total milk production

Total milk production
(in millions of lbs)

Percentage 
increase/decrease 
in total milk from 
2017-2018

State ranking- 
number of cows

State ranking-
milk lbs per cow

State ranking-
2017 Value of milk per lb.

State ranking-
all forage production

State ranking-
GMPM

State ranking-
number of licensed herds

2017 dairy receipts 
as a percentage of 
state’s total farm 
receipts

Number of cows
(in thousands)

Milk per cow (lbs)

2017 Value of milk per lb.

All forage production
(in thousands of tons)

Gallons of milk per 
person per month  
(GMPM)

Number of licensed 
dairy herds

Legend

Average herd size

2017 dairy receipts 
annual total
(in millions of dollars)

State ranking-
average herd size

State’s 2017 top 3 
farm commodities

All information is from 2018, unless otherwise noted.

1 California
40,413     +1.5%

1 1,734 7 1,335

14 23,306 6 1,299

48 $0.165 10 9.9

1 18,356 13% 6,562

Dairy, Grapes, Almonds

1 California
40,413     +1.5%

1 1,734 7 1,335

14 23,306 6 1,299

48 $0.165 10 9.9

1 18,356 13% 6,562

Cattle/calves, Dairy, Hay

30 Nevada
734     +3.5%

32 32 46 20

16 22,938 3 1,600

36 $0.179 26 2.3

38 1,340 19% 126

Lettuce, Dairy, Cattle/calves

13 Arizona
4,978     -1.1%

13 208 33 100

9 23,933 2 2,080

47 $0.166 17 6.7

24 3,825 18% 834

Dairy, Cattle/calves, Pecans

9 New Mexico
8,285     +0.9%

9 330 29 140

3 25,106 1 2,357

50 $0.163 4 38.3

29 3,022 45% 1,332

Cattle/calves, Dairy, Corn

14 Colorado
4,557     +8.8%

15 176 31 120

2 25,892 4 1,467

32 $0.181 13 7.8

13 7,801 11% 754

Cattle/calves, Hay, Hogs

41 Wyoming
142     +2.9%

43 6 47 10

12 23,700 11 600

36 $0.179 25 2.4

31 2,945 2% 24

Cattle/calves, Wheat, Hay

36 Montana
274     -4.9%

37 12 40 60

17 22,833 23 200

44 $0.175 24 2.5

17 6,335 1% 50

Soybeans, Wheat, Corn

35 North Dakota
334     -3.2%

35 15 37 80

21 22,267 27 188

42 $0.176 23 4.3

16 6,969 0.8% 60

Cattle/calves, Corn, Soybeans

17 South Dakota
2,705     +3.3%

19 121 23 215

20 22,355 13 563

13 $0.188 5 29.7

5 12,381 5% 491

Cattle/calves, Corn, Soybeans

25 Nebraska
1,440     -0.3%

26 60 27 155

7 24,000 17 387

29 $0.182 15 7.2

7 11,807 1% 262

Corn, Soybeans, Hogs

8 Minnesota
9,868     +0.01%

7 453 4 2,980

22 21,784 31 152

38 $0.178 6 17.0

9 11,945 10% 1,738

Dairy, Cattle/calves, Corn

2 Wisconsin
30,579     +0.8%

2 1,274 1 8,500

6 24,002 33 150

33 $0.181 2 51.0

2 23,485 48% 5,444

Corn, Soybeans, Hogs

22 Illinois
1,878     -2.6%

22 90 12 600

27 20,867 32 150

27 $0.183 34 1.4

26 3,527 2% 351

Dairy, Corn, Soybeans  

6 Michigan
11,168     -0.6%

8 424 6 1,520

1 26,340 20 279

49 $0.164 9 10.8

12 9,618 25% 1,836

Broilers, Corn, Soybeans

45 Delaware
92     -1.4%

47 5 45 25

35 19,063 25 192

42 $0.176 37 0.9

47 106 1% 16

Soybeans, Corn, Dairy

11 Ohio
5,532     -1.5%

11 259 5 2,200

24 21,359 44 118

26 $0.183 20 4.6

19 6,366 12% 1,023

Cattle/calves, Broilers, Turkeys

43 West Virginia
111     -12.6%

42 7 38 75

44 15,857 46 93

35 $0.180 40 0.6

39 1,131 3% 22

Broilers, Soybeans, Cattle/calves

27 Kentucky
1,009     -3.2%

27 55 14 540

37 18,345 45 102

12 $0.189 27 2.2

15 6,978 4% 196

Broilers, Soybeans, Cotton

42 Mississippi
129     -5.8%

41 9 39 65

47 14,333 37 138

10 $0.189 42 0.4

37 1,344 0.4% 25

Soybeans, Broilers, Sugarcane

40 Louisiana
152     -5.6%

39 11 36 90

48 13,818 39 122

22 $0.186 43 0.3

41 876 1% 29

Broilers, Soybeans, Rice  

46 Arkansas
74     -7.5%

43 6 41 50

49 12,333 40 120

23 $0.185 45 0.2

34 2,231 0.2% 14

Broilers, Cattle/calves, Chicken eggs

47 Alabama
73     -18.9%

46 5 44 30

45 14,600 30 167

25 $0.184 47 0.1

32 2,460 0.3% 16

Dairy, Apples, Cattle/calves

4 New York
14,882     -0.3%

3 623 3 4,190

11 23,888 34 149

31 $0.182 14 7.4

4 16,234 52% 2,704

Dairy, Cattle/calves, Mushrooms

7 Pennsylvania
10,665     -2.1%

6 519 2 6,200

32 20,549 49 84

19 $0.187 12 8.1

8 12,832 30% 2,021

Broilers, Cattle/calves, Dairy

24 Virginia
1,635     -5.8%

23 83 13 565

34 19,699 36 147

6 $0.194 29 1.9

21 5,105 10% 335

Soybeans, Cattle/calves, Broilers

32 Tennessee
634     -8.5%

31 37 20 250

41 17,135 35 148

10 $0.189 38 0.9

22 4,953 4% 130

Broilers, Hogs, Turkeys

28 North Carolina
937     -1.6%

29 44 24 180

25 21,295 22 244

13 $0.188 39 0.9

30 3,010 2% 178

Broilers, Corn, Cattle/calves

38 South Carolina
242     -2.4%

36 14 41 50

40 17,286 19 280

8 $0.190 41 0.5

40 941 2% 47

Oranges, Sugarcane, Cattle/calves

20 Florida
2,381     -4.6%

20 120 35 95

33 19,842 8 1,263

3 $0.215 36 1.1

35 1,498 7% 535

Broilers, Corn, Soybeans

29 Maryland
925     -3.2%

28 45 18 380

31 20,556 43 118

39 $0.177 33 1.5

36 1,407 8% 168

Dairy, Chicken eggs, Apples

34 Connecticut
427     +1.7%

34 19 32 110

19 22,474 29 173

16 $0.187 35 1.2

43 490 15% 78

Chicken eggs, Turkeys, Dairy

49 Rhode Island
12     -10.0%

49 1 47 10

43 16,714 50 70

20 $0.186 49 0.1

48 54 3% 2

Cranberries, Dairy, Turkeys

39 Massachusetts
202    -4.3%

39 11 30 130

36 18,364 48 85

13 $0.188 44 0.3

44 357 10% 39

Dairy, Chicken eggs, Turkeys

37 New Hampshire
249     -8.8%

37 12 33 100

28 20,750 40 120

20 $0.186 31 1.8

46 321 24% 50

Potatoes, Dairy, Chicken eggs

33 Maine
618     -1.9%

33 30 21 230

29 20,600 38 130

4 $0.198 21 4.5

42 748 18% 124

Dairy, Cattle/calves, Maple

18 Vermont
2,680     -1.8%

17 127 11 730

26 21,102 28 174

17 $0.187 3 41.5

28 3,372 62% 507

Broilers, Cotton, Peanuts

23 Georgia
1,766     -4.0%

25 82 26 160

23 21,537 16 513

9 $0.190 32 1.6

33 2,370 4% 348

Blueberries, Peaches, Tomatoes

44 New Jersey
110     -7.6%

43 6 41 50

38 18,333 40 120

27 $0.183 48 0.1

45 334 2% 21

Corn, Soybeans, Hogs

15 Indiana
4,161     -2.2%

14 184 9 965

18 22,614 26 191

40 $0.177 18 6.0

25 3,482 7% 750

Corn, Hogs, Soybeans

12 Iowa
5,268     +1.7%

12 220 8 1,120

8 23,945 24 196

34 $0.181 7 16.2

11 9,122 4% 933

Soybeans, Cattle/calves, Corn

26 Missouri
1,194     -3.8%

23 83 10 920

46 14,386 47 90

18 $0.187 28 1.9

14 7,373 2% 228

Cattle/calves, Corn, Soybeans

16 Kansas
3,708     +6.0%

16 159 19 280

13 23,321 12 568

46 $0.169 8 12.3

10 10,795 4% 589

Dairy, Cattle/calves, Potatoes

3 Idaho
15,149     +3.5%

4 609 15 480

4 24,875 7 1,269

45 $0.172 1 83.7

6 12,624 35% 2,510

Apples, Dairy, Cattle/calves

10 Washington
6,736     +3.1%

10 277 16 410

5 24,318 10 676

30 $0.182 11 8.7

18 6,093 12% 1,184

Cattle/calves, Dairy, Hay

19 Oregon
2,531     +0.1%

18 123 22 220

30 20,577 14 559

4 $0.198 19 5.9

23 3,838 10% 497

Cattle/calves, Dairy, Hay

21 Utah
2,322     +4.8%

21 100 24 180

15 23,220 15 556

41 $0.177 16 7.1

27 3,230 22% 390

Cattle/calves, Cotton, Broilers

5 Texas
12,852     +6.6%

5 537 17 400

9 23,933 5 1,343

24 $0.184 22 4.3

3 13,779 10% 2,213

Cattle/calves, Hogs, Broilers

31 Oklahoma
725     -0.4%

30 40 28 150

39 18,125 21 267

7 $0.192 30 1.8

20 5,341 2% 138

Macadamia nuts, Coffee, Cattle/calves

48 Hawaii
34     -12.6%

48 2 49 2

42 17,000 9 1,000

1 $0.286 46 0.2

NA 2% 11

Hay, Cattle/calves, Mushrooms 

50 Alaska
3             -3.4%

50 0.3 50 1

50 9,333 18 300

2 $0.220 50 0.04

49 29 1% 1

Dairy, Grapes, Almonds

Cattle/calves, Corn, Soybeans
Nation

United States
217,575     +1.0%

9,399   -0.1% 37,468   -6.8%

23,149   +1.0% 251   +7.2%

$0.177   +8.6% 6.4   +0.5%

274,580 10% $37,938

Source:  May 2018 California & Federal Milk Marketing Data, USDA
Note: This data represents only one month of federally marketed milk production. It may not accurately 
 refl ect a county’s annual milk production and does not account for milk depooled due to price.


